



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15497/2025**

XI

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Ms.Gousia Iqbal
and Mr.Devesh Pal, Advocates**

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: **Sh. Puneet Dhawan SPC, Sh. Kush
Sharma, and Sh. Sanjay Singh Rawat
Advocates for R-1.**

**Ms. Samiksha Godiyal, SSC-CBIC
with Mr. Tenzing Namgyal Bhutia
and Mr. Rithwik Narayanan,
Advocates for R-2 to R-5.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

29.04.2026

%

List on 21st July, 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

APRIL 29, 2026/ay